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FAX TRA NSM ITTAL
2D June 6, 2006

T0 har-'le Mr. Abel Bautista

^-a ^-' Aqua Texas, Inc.

FAX N,_ 7i be- 281-288 -5103

FF.'QM. TL=; A S r--_-"7Ar-33ISSiUC14 ON E1`1,s'i;^+D'.,it4'i'=;'vTAL QL:A--1 T1'`

N _; -' Kellie Crouch-Elliott

Water ^coataty

Te=ep^:=,.:`-Nv;mraer 512-239-2435

FAx. ra„ , ^( 512-239-0884

NOTES

Re: Application to Renew Permit No. VVQ001423400 1 (EPµ LID No. TX0123790),
Aqua Development,. ir!c.

Dear K9r. Bajt;sta,

rt have revie%^ved y^oi.;r response, dated May 8. 2006, to a Notice of Deficiency
r;N.C}.D.l Letter dated Aprii 13. 2006, There are a few items needing to be
addressed before this application can be determined administratively complete.

Item 2 the N O-D -'?''ou have indicated that the address on the permit and for permit
correspond er?ce is to be changed Please verify if the address for receiving annual
billing invoices is also to be changed to the same address as to be on the perrrit.

item 3 of the N.0-D. - You have indicated thar a bilingual program is required by the
Texas Education Code in the school district where the facr' "%; is located and that
students are enrolled in a bilingual education program ZIY ':2 -her the elementary
school or middle school nearest to the facility. Please indica-,e the language for the
bilingual program. This response would be for item 3.e.5, on page 5 of the
administrative report.



Item 4 of t1he N.O D. - For this item you provided aj°Y of a'i option to purc,
I

t,
agreement. In the N.O.D. I had requested either a Copy of an option to purch^:' ae
agreement or lease agreement, but I made the r-msta^e of including the opti,---,r: to
purchase agreement. Option to purchase agreements are accepted only for newnew^
permit applications. I apologize for any inconvenience, but ; am unable to accept
the option to p-jrchase agreement. Please provide a copy of a long term lease
agreement bet%,oor Aqua Development, Inc, and the owner of the land where the
facility is Iocate^r. The long term lease agreement must give the term of the lease,
show the acrea 7e,. identify the land by legal description cr ma;). be signed by both
par-ties, and auChorize the applicant to operate the t^ I l on the land,

If you should have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to call me at
the telephone number shown above-

Sincerely,

Kellie Crouch-EEliott
Applications Review & Processing Tearn
Customer Information & Applications Processing Section
Water Quality Division

I
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11C lIES

t'u4tlc Health & En irctnnierttaS ser% ices

May 1, 2007

VIOLATION NOTICE

Steve Blacldturst. P.E.
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
1421 Wells Branch Parkway. Suite 105
Pflugerviile. TX 7$660

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

,-,t7 7-

BY: ....................

The circumstances described below constitute a violation of Chapter 26 of the Texas
Water Code. You are requested to inform this office in writing within ten (10) days of
the steps being taken to eliminate the cause of this violation and to prevent recurrence. If
the services of an independent laboratory or consultant have been used in making your
response, please provide us with their name and address.

NAME OF OFFENDER: Aqua Utilities. Inc.

PERSONS CtJNTACTEII: Charles Larpenteur, Steve Blackhurst

NATURE OF VIOLATION:

On January 16, 2007, W. C. Kirkpatrick of this office conducted an investigation
at 5611 Pine Row in response to a complaint.

Section 26.121(a) Except as authorized by the commission, no person
may:

(1) discharge sewage, municipal waste, recreational waste,
agricultural waste, or industrial waste into or adjacent to any water in the
state,. . .

Our investigator observed untreated sewage discharging from a
malfunctioning collection line and flowing into the Pine Row Street gutter.

www.hcpbes.org



VIOLATION, NOTICE
Aqua Utility, Inc.
May [, 2007
Page 2

Under the Texas Water Code, you are subject to civil penalties of $50 to $25,000 per day
and/or criminal penalties of $50(} to $100,000 per day or more for each violation. A case-
by-case review is conducted when each Violation Notice is issued. The ultimate
disposition of each case is dependent upon factors such as the nature, magnitude and
duration of the violation, steps taken to mitigate the violation, previous violations, and the
contents of any response received. In the event that further enforcement action is
appropriate. this office may file criminal charges in County Criminal Court, or request
that the County Attorney file a civil suit in the Harris County Civil District Courts. or
both, as provided by law. Should you have any questions conceming this Violation
Notice, or wish to arrange a conference to discuss any compliance plan, please call
W. C. Kirkpatrick at (713) 74{}-8760.

Sincerely,

M... 4. 04ift-.W i^i..
.r--

B. Z. Karachi-wala, Director
Environmental Public Health

'4?4`CKfvb

www.hcphes.org



October 3. 2006

Mr. Ste^r:- Bla^:Mhurgt, Environmental Compliance 141anager ____________ _w,__,
Ar:ua Utilities Inc-
1421 Welts Branch Parkway, Suite 10-5
Pi.uggerville, TX 78660

Re: Additional Compliance Documentation 'veedea tur Compliance Evaluation Investigation at. Astro
Wastewater `I`rzatment Plant, 3946 '-. Marzia, Fort Bend County. Texas
i i-'FQ IL3 No.:l36Ctt1-001, EPA [I:? 1~irr,. TXi}09479t:i

lhc^ Comm- .-yion on Environmental Quality ITCECIZ Houston Region Office has received the
dc3c,iT, Mta;ion that you sub..tted June 19. '1006 for the alleged ^rolation,s noted dunng the

t:I-.e a^ove-refcrenued factltt-^° L.onducted on March. 30, 2006. Thecomplia-,L:e documentation
r.ra,r: .i rr our response appears to indicate that the. majority of the problerns dccut-c-ted during the

I tt1, c,ti:>;rr;k r,,a . i_ been corrected. However. tn_brniation is still needed for the alleged t: ti listed in the
enc',„ sun:rnary, F'l`as€: submit to our o , ` ct by November 15, 2006 a wr ^s•; det-: i:7i it i of corre:ttii.e
action taken and the required compliance do.t:menta.tton demonstrating that the T'^rr€atnrn,_ italatiott
has been resolved-

The I.c: \^, Commission an Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and your
^csrr ^l€ ^n4^ ct fa,rts to protect the State's environment, We look forward to receking your response for the
remaining 3;Iti:.*ed: ^ toIatzc}ns, Please note that the Legislature has grante:d. TCEQ enforcement powers which
w^c may 4t:^r r 4 to ensure compliance environmental regulatory requirements.

If you or members of our s;a: f np• questrons, please feel free to contact Ivti, Kelley Kartye in the
I-Iou^tr=rt Region Office at 71:j-7u 7-3 ?5l.

- liitccrc`\

,/
B:-rbara S. Sullivan, Work Leader
'Aa'ur Quality Manag-ement
R%:-"non 121 Houston

BSS;'k..Mi4., ra

Enclosure: Summary of Unresolved In-, estiggation Findings



Summary of Investigation Findings

ASTRO Ct}t{fIMEF'ClAt. Investigation # 513034

3808 HAMID BLVD Investigation Date- 09i1712006
FRESNO, FORT BEND COUNTY, TX 77545

Additional (D(s),
-__-'

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

Track. No: _- _- _ ;;i Compliance Due Date: 07f01.12006
30 TAC Chapter 305-125(l)

PERMIT Other Requirements No. 4

Alleged Violation:
rvestq atror4^-_ ^CJmmentClate :-'

'u _^_ -r --ixr:= No 4 Ir h : iutant C ct :
=[E - -f i:1e 'F
Si_ TAC a'

rssue
sf ;p s ,G=^ =r: _r,n a m;rrrmum vuff-r zone of 500 fee' from

!a, -,-s of ar•.; ^°oce C ac,.rvib/ (e g facuit:s..ti+te lagoons) artdl 50 feet from all
at` -car treatment p:ant structures or process units, excluding €rft stations, to

,perty line 'At he `rnne of the inu¢st:gnt;cn, the wastewater treatmert
pCas tss a5 fee; `r u-n the adiacent property !;re.

tr.=stg3;€or 5'3C134 Comment Date- 9^'1 _ - _

nc no ^^ :.^h.a C^ ie^"tet`1bf?' 1 i 10 1 -

_ ePr

F^tommerde€f Corrective Action: F^brr wh : s;e;"s na,te been taker to r;'x E'l :: .
Rear,^renier.ts No. 4 in, ' P-DES '^erm:t 13600-0v i

ALLEGED VIOLATIONS NOTED AND RESOLVED

Track No: '43; µ^ri
TWC Chapter 2 9.121fa$(1)

^.rrir_•_,.^^, t^s,,:
^ - - : Comment Date

T3 -7 ' 7 ?i harge of ,Aias:p +.^'er frcmLLthe c_adlevti^r^
_Swerp reported to the TGEQ HoustQn R4q;ora

from the cc t^=^.trnr, ssystem. 1°hesu .r, ere
dr.= s _ a r cearg out cap Sc-_ ached table, Sar ,^3-,

5; °em are not '11--.iz-d While it ma,
::,.assi!_;.e to prec:ud :a.; _a-, s^_;: vr overflows resulting from acts of vanda c,

j3ti''^ s{5:® - fa are expected to prevent all other dryvvea".^'er

are requlrpaCii to d';^v+?dop ar1C;i if7'=.p#ef•'1ef';:t a
re' ;l V e rr ,. n Tf-, r 1, .= r_ , ., .} „' co preven :s cry v:^eat!n er overflows

C ©r°rre nt D ate. 9 ; 1 , _0 ;:h

^^e vraiat;c-i Ues.;r p}ror f t^at-,,k rtq no 237639

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit what steps were taken to prevent t^e
un;---. : r _vd dis;rf-•a.'ge ^{ i^st ,.ater

Resolution. fizr,ord;ng to C ^u s^rt^.i^^ 5ub!rA;e'j J.,rt 29. 2006, the pem,-it,_e 1- :s la4er.,
steps to aonr^_ss t^e unar..ticr z,,,. d,ucharges.

5 ..--a !'j G` Ii"^,*-•st;9,3 t'Ga1 ,=^ir1d irlt;s



ASTRO COP11MEEtG.^.tAL Ittyt'st;g-- .-- ;-. --: ,a', "' u3 -t

Track No.

30 TAC Chapter 319,11(b)

Alleged Violation:
Invest ga'€oifi- 43-'^720 Cio rr,rrent Late. 5 ^ ^ : ;

j: t.ar3alyze b r i:_ i,r 0 c.°<.ygert demand tEOL1j sa rp es ::itr:,r^ ^oL; t f=.
-cllevted De _ , "? 2005 at 1301 were not a f -r! C^cr 4

r_ 50- s .
:i^r, 1Jrir^ ;;citbcF and I^icve€:,ber2^U^iabo a`x, r_ =

-ir;, f=d that nu.merc : s 6 Q D, samples were being analyzed prior to coliect€er. T^,e
ebmrat- ar,a1'ys,s times a5 -{e before the samp:e collection times

nvr ^.3n.?,4 Comment Date 9rf -

See v,ctatinn, descript;crr for tracking rso, 237644

Recommended Corrective Action: To ensure reliable results. atI samples
_J -ctlqn, and ara,ysis data must u : r_
^n to ensure that sarrpp;es ar , ..

?.lQ 8ri3'jt815 data is vif ;y 'c3wordea

?-uesnlifin: ii€ t 5 a^^ .aed ,:Qi tl ca
_i;^se? w.'a.^ re^r:-- ed.^

Track No. L379-4e

30 TAC Chapter 319.7(c)

Alleged Violation,
:&D?-, u r. mert ^a:e ^,-- __ _:.

F; .r.^.sde the .^.,nuu -.er-t`,.:tor of the reduced pressire zone ^=Z
^a_ . = a_€sr d = ; , . _ r;e RPZ anni-a. cert=f:vetiar.was not - ; a

• !"^' _ S '.).1 .lr (`tt.c- €'. .... . .7 ._. _. ^ ...

T` cS F 01 r.

.E^'}t('a€ r:Do(,^"`^.-

r : =, cc-pies of all s ^q jired by the p. = records of a°i =
= . .^ c'?;)plE:;attG't f permit, and the Cef' I^tCt -e-j'-e- 0`y' 4'0 C.=Rat

i'^e re:' = at the fa^11it`y s4te. or be ''eadlly a'+sakiabie fcs
r= r ^` a TC ^ :.T e^Cr a per(.od o:'tir.ree years from the date c' te
r; ^or SarnpE; report, application. or certifcatior.."

rw^st'g a.€er 5? _, t Comment Date 9tt

Se=e vi:;; at c ; for t::-; 237646.

Recommended Corrective Action: -Submit what s,eps wih be. taker, t:; er?s^
31-C- 33'v@#! w _ 'jr _. _,. in ai;6acr, stbm d

Resolution: ^f the RPZ cervf,LAt€or was ML:mi14.d or. 1une 29 2^'06

Track No: ':37E.4--

PERtV16T Monitor. & Report. No. I

Alleged Violation,
Ir`;^s € et';,^ 46€v;7e^', Comment Cate E;^

F^:+to reccrt tie crx-eut jaiiy average toad-rig values The daily a,^era-e
, are calculated tDy a ela=_,rg ca;s"i' pound per cay values The permitte-

vJri.g the incorrect 131+1t i.- --s ,3 pounds per day The pcunds per

`Ja^ues:vere cein^ c^ai,^,,late4 us^^g -.3 :y flow vai;,e from the day prier to
ca11ectt^r The fiow value used to ca c-jlate the poancs per day values mus` -_-C-r
the ^;tstentaneaus fio,4 at the t;me of the grab sample collection or the dail; f,. ^ _e

Summary of investigation Findings Payi^ 2 of 3



ASTRO COMMERCIAL Irive s:i.^ s,

4 r-,,Hl:ctGa The Carre^:
b= '.f' J SCn3rge mGrftu;ir^

Ci.rlf"tyr't -) ' e ,

ReCQ571(tl(,'6id£;A Co1'reCti+ - , S14`1: ^'-l.C,-T! Cc1i:u1 „ t;:"t t!*a.

be,n^ i.s4d U ..s :L. a:.. t" _ , day va;Uas I7 a tr :E^`i, oiease s^:t<rr,' "
Jarjar;x arc F=br-1,ary

Resolutton -.- ;rg submittd -a "g, 2306 tne
trCSG1 J tfa'I. t f .,-,:! , veas vs+ w.J=ti 4k^^.^, po ..jn L, °3 Par ez

Ho'a4e,'e ' t!- = CpE- 3tGrwx3s (v: '17 VatueS for t" =r:ek:f day as the C.1rrc a?l S,t_ _tr
The op.r3t-, fs ?1&+v record 'ig he ,'"1'e flow readings to ,r correspond with tS^c - ,_ e days

Track No: ^ =- `

30 TAC Chapter -'05,125(l)

PERMIT Monitor. & Report. lNc.

AE'c,g^ d Vic ( uTiort;
=1?'<:'0

F_ r^-v.duaa. SaI"ple collect on and analysis
Boll, sample cci4acY and ara.ysis timas for CI- samples were not being recorded "°Ila
trmes are ^e;;;..essar+r to en3L,ra'ha*_ the samples are analyzed within hold times

I^^w=est _ :r u'?^va^ Comment Date W

. _ =3_ _- _ - -^ rig ,o 237ia56

RE.°C rTt't:,_f:;%^(l t„xfCCi;ve, !=GtC3{t: S.-=itdo.v;1'!eC`t aff4;l"<d+°I'l`Jr'a*'atl; S
-' n-• -- _. : ^

sa"+':t^'es are telr^^

Resolution: ^'.cLord n- t7 dow%imertatson submittel June 29, 2006, the cer€-. _^ r ,as ._•u ^evi.
sample dorur°tarta:ior N'roc-eduras with the operators and h.as indicated t--7: :. ^ t-ra logged on
.he r^ara:csr :ag be tne sample collection time.

:-.r r?ary c.' 17--eski3tttacr F•,i9irgs i :



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

S

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

October 5, 2015

Mr. Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
11o6 Clayton Ln., Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723-2476

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation dated April 2, 2015
Astro Commercial Wastewater Treatment Plant
3808 Hamid Blvd., Fresno (Fort Bend County), TX
TPDES Permit No. 136oo-001, EPA ID No.: TXoo94790

Dear Mr. Laughman:

This letter is to inform you that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston
Region Office has received adequate compliance documentation on August 12, 2016, to resolve the
outstanding alleged violation documented during the investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity conducted on February ia., 201-5. Based on the information submitted, no further action is
required concerning this investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel
free to contact Mr. Bruce Miebs in the Houston Region Office at (713) 767-3569.

Sincerely,

c-
3sIi

Barbara Sullivan
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Region 12 Houston

BSS/BPM/ci

TCEQ Region z2 • 5425 Po1k 8t., Ste. H- Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-757-3500 - Pax 713-767-3520

Austin Headquarters: 5Z2-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey

printed on recycled paper



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph D,, chairman

Carlos Rubinstein, Cotntrtissioner

Ibby Baker, Corttmissianer

Zak Covar, Ea.'ectttive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preuentrttg Pollution

October 8, 2012

CERTIFIED MAIL 7010 167o 000o 1183 4645
I CTE^X

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED OCT 12 2012

Mr. Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
11o6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40W
Austin, Texas 78723-2476

W i^^.k.L1YG5►wawsrswPryee,^

Re: Notice of Violation for the Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Astro Commercial Wastewater Treatment Plant located at 39461/2 Marzia Street, Fresno
(Fort Bend County) Texas
TCEQ ID No.: WQoo136oo-ooi, EPA ID No.: TXoo94790

Dear Mr. Laughman:

On August 15, 20i2, Mr. Nwachukwu Sam Okonkwo of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable water quality requirements.
Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, some
concerns were noted as alleged noncompliances and additional issues. Through subsequent
corrective actions, these alleged noncompliances have been resolved. In addition, a certain
outstanding alleged violation was identified for which compliance documentation is required.
Please submit to this office by November 7, 2012 a written description of corrective actions
taken and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the
outstanding alleged violation.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Houston Region Office at 713-767-3650 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to enforcement,
including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that you will
resolve the alleged violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have
additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the
violations documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Houston
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Robert Laughman
October 8, 2012
Page 2

Region Office within 1o days from the date of this letter. At that time, Ms. Barbara Sullivan,
Water Quality Team Leader will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21
days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in
the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance
schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is
made regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Nwaehukwu
Sam Okonkwo in the Houston Region Office at 713-767-3692.

Sincerely,

.^ _.^

Barbara S. Sullivan
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Region 12 Houston

BSS/NSO/cs

cc: Mr. Abel Bautista, Compliance Manager, Aqua Utilities, Inc, 2211 Louetta Road, Spring,
Texas 77388

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings
Investigation Photos



Summary of Investigation Findings

3808 HAMID BLVD tnvestigaMon7Date: 08115/2012
FRESNO, FORT BEND COUNTY, TX 77545

Additional ID(s): WQ0013600001

. _.a
A[^l^tl^b AL : VIOL^A^ ^QN(5) ^ ^^-M , ^. ^^ _ ^

Track No: 479008 Compliance Due Date: 10/30/2012
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0013600001, Effluent Limits & Monit Req'mnts No. 2.
"... the permittee is authorized to discharge subject to the following effluent limitations: ..."

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1027076 Comment Date: 09/2812012

Failed to maintain compliance with the permitted effluent limits. Specifically, the grab sample
collected during the investigation was not compliant with the single grab limit of 4.0 mg/t_ for
total chlorine residual. The result of the chlorine analysis was 5.74 mg/L. Compliance with
the permitted effluent limits must be maintained.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation describing the action taken to
prevent the recurrence of total chlorine residual violations. In addition, submit six weeks of
effluent chlorine residual analysis indicating that compliance has been maintained.

^^F„ALtEGED VIOL.A^i ^aN„^1^P'^tD RESOLVED^X

Track No: 479006
30 TAC Chapter 317.4(a)(S)
30 TAC Chapter 317.7(i)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1027076 Comment Date: 09/2812012

Failed to test the reduced pressure zone (RPZ) backflow prevention assembly as required.
Specifically, the RPZ assembly was last tested and certified on June 8, 2011. It is required
that all backflow prevention devices be tested annually.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a passing test certificate for the RPZ.

Resolution: The permittee submitted documentation on September 26, 2012, indicating that
the violation has been resolved.

Track No: 479009
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0013600001, Monitor & Report Re'mnts No. 5.
"Calibration of Instruments - All automatic flow measuring or recording devices ..., but bnot
less than annually..."

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1027076 Comment Date: 10/08/2012

Failed to ensure flow measurement accuracy. Specifically, the electronic flow meter had not
been calibrated in the previous twelve months. The flow meter was last calibrated on July 21,
2010. In addition, the flow meter was inoperable at the time of the investigation therefore flow
accuracy was not conducted. All automatic flow measuring or recording devices and all
totalizing meters for measuring flows shall be accurately calibrated by a trained person at

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 9 of 2



ASTRO COMMERCIAL Investigation # 1027076
plant start-up and as often thereafter as necessary to ensure accuracy, but not less often t an
annually. Copies of the verification shall be retained at the facility site and/or shall be readily
available for review by TCEQ representatives for a period of three years.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a calibration certificate for the electronic flow meter
indicating the How meter has been repaired or replaced and calibrated.
Resolution: The permittee submitted documentation on August 27, 2012, indicating that the
violation has been resolved.

--__ ^ .^^( .. S 6x ^F'
Description
Were region collected samples compliant
with the permit limits (except pH, DO and CI2
minimum)?

Additional Comments
A grab sample at the time of the inspection resulted
in an ammonia-nitrogen (NH3-N) value of 39.2
mg/l. While NH3-N is not a monitored parameter in
the permit, high NH3-N is toxic to aquatic
organisms. This sample result indicates that
nitrification is not occurring, possibly due to low
dissolved oxygen levels or inadequate detention
time in the aeration basin. Every effort must be
made to improve the quality of the effluent.

Is excessive grease present within the wet There was substantial accumulation of grease balls
well(s) at the lift station(s)? in the onsite wet well. See attached photo. Close

monitoring and removal of the grease is
recommended.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 2 of 2
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Bryu1 W. Shaw, Ph I7., P.E., Chcririttart U

Toby Baker, Canttttssioner

Zak Covar, rontinfssioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., EcectltFUe Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

April 2, 2015

CERTIFIED MAIL 7010 1870 0003 4949 8050
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

RECEIVED
Mr. Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Utilities, Inc. ;4 < <^ z ;
iio6 Clayton Ln, Suite 400 W.
Austin, Texas 78723-2476

ADivtN ALiSTEN

Re: Notice of Violation for the Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Astro Commercial Wastewater Treatment Plant
- 455 B. Palm Street, Fresno (Fort Bend County), TX
TPDES Permit No.: 136oo-001, EPA ID No.: TXoo94790

Dear Mr. Laughman:

On February 11, 2015, Mr. Bruce Miebs of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable water quality requirements. Enclosed is a
summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, some concerns were
noted which are alleged noncompliances. Through subsequent corrective actions, two of the
noncompliances have been resolved as either an Area of Concern, or Noted and Resolved.
Please submit to this office by May 1, 2015 a written description of corrective actions taken and
the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the
outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Houston Region Office at 713-767-3650 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to
enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that
you will resolve the alleged violation as required in order to protect the State's environment. If
you have additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. ]i • Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-76'7-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520
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Mr. Robert Laughman, President
April 2, 2015
Page 2

violations documented in this notice. Should you clioose to do so, you must notify the Houston
Region Office within io days from the date of this letter. At that time, Ms. Barbara Sullivan,
Water Quality Team Leader will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21
days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in
the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance
schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is
made regarding the status of the contested violation.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Bruce Miebs
in the Houston Region Office at 713- 767-3569.

Sincerely,

Barbara Sullivan
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Region 12 Houston

BSS/BPM/ci

cc: Mr. Abel Bautista, Compliance Manager, Aqua Utilities, Inc., 2211 Louetta Road,
Spring, Texas 77388

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings



Summary of Investigation Findings

3808 HAMID BLVD InvestigaMR7Date: 02/1112015

FRESNO, FORT BEND COUNTY, TX 77545

Additional JD(s): WQ0013600001
TX0094790

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)

Track No: 565646 Compliance Due Date: 02/25/2015
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1227374 Comment Date: 0312712015

Failed to properly operate the backflow prevention device. Specifically, the backflow
prevention device was leaking water.

Recommended Corrective Action: The device must be repaired or replaced in order to
ensure proper backflow prevention. Submit documentation indicating that the RPZ has been
repaired/replaced and re-certified.

ALLEGED VIOLAT[ON(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED

Track No: 565651

30 TAG Chapter 305.125(5)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1227374 Comment Date: 03/27/2015

Failed to maintain the required number of operational blowers. Specifically, the back up air
blower was not operational at the time of the investigation.

Recommended Corrective Action: The blowers shall be designed so that the maximum
design air requirements can be met with the largest single unit out of service. Submit
documentation indicating that the back-up blower has been repaired or replaced.

Resolution: On March 30, 2015, the facility representative submitted documentation, including
a completed work order, verifying that a new blower has been installed.

AREA OF CONCERN

Track No: 565680
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1227374 Comment Date: 03/31/2015

Failed to maintain the flow measuring device. Specifically, the flow meter display did not
contain "units of flow" and was virtually impossible to determine.
Recommended Corrective Action: The flow measuring device must be capable of indicating
accurate readings, along with the units of measurement. Submit documentation verifying that
the flow meter accurately displays effluent flow readings.

Resolution: On February 26, 2015, the facility representative submitted documentation,
including a calibration certificate, verifying that the flowmeter has been repaired, and

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 9 of 2



ASTRO COMMERCIAL investigation # 1227374
re-calibrated.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2
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Bryan W. Shaw, P11.1)" Chairman

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Tcrby Biker, Cor12mi;siorter

Zak Covar, Exectctive Director

t9

riti EXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QU.ALI1^

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

June 3, 2013

Mr. Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
iio6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40W
Austin, Texas 78723-2476

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated October 8, 2012 at:
Astro Commercial Wastewater Treatment Plant located at 39461/2 Marzia Street, Fresno
(Fort Bend County) Texas.
TCEQ ID No.: WQoo13600-oo1, EPA ID No.: TXaog479o

Dear Mr. Laughman:

This letter is to inform you that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston
Region Office has received the compliance documentation that you submitted November 7, 2012, for
the alleged violation noted during the investigation of the above-referenced facility conducted on
August 15, 20 i2. The compliance documentation contained in your response appears to indicate that
corrective action has been taken for the alleged violation. No further submittal from you is required
concerning this investigation.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your
staff have any questions regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Nwachukwu Sam
Okonlcwo in the Houston Region Office at 713-767-3692.

Sincerely,

^N '^t.^GL•°^4w __..>^ r^.l'.C.(.-,(.^i..`^^` °

Barbara S. Sullivan
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Houston Region Office

BSS/NSO/cs

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. H- Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520
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.f Y(9'It:c,

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner rQ

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

August 17, 2015

RECEIVED

CERTIFIED MAIL *917199 999i 7031,34616498
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Scott Foltz -1 X b^^MIUNYAUSTIN

Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
11o6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Brent Wood Manor Subdivision WWTP, 3a6 Dover Street, Victoria (Victoria County), Texas
Regulated Entity No.: 101516789, TCEQ ID No.: WQoo1o742001, EPA ID No.: TX0024601,
Investigation No. 1268028

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On June 18, 2015, Karla Trevino and Jay Halepeska of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) Corpus Christi Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment.
Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, some
concerns were noted which were alleged noncompliances that have been resolved as Areas of
Concern based on subsequent corrective action. In addition, a certain outstanding alleged
violation was identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this
office by September 16, 2016 a written description of corrective action taken and the required
documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding alleged
violation.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
?'CEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http^//www tceq.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Corpus Christi Region Office at (361) 825-3110 or the Central Office
Publications Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation
documented in this notice.

TCEQ Region 14 • NRC Bldg., Ste- moo, 6300 Ocean Dr., Unit 5839 • Corpus Christi, Texas 78412-5839 - 361-825-.3100 - Fax 361-825-3101
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printed on recycied paper



Mr. Foltz
Page 2
August 17, 2015

Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Corpus Christi Region Office within 10 days
from the date of this letter. At that time, a manager will schedule a violation review meeting to
be conducted. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation
review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in
the enclosed Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the
status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Halepeska in
the Corpus Christi Region Office at (361) 825-3100.

Sincerely,

"v^

Melanie Edwards, Water Section Manager
Corpus Christi Region Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

ME/JH/mjd

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

cc: Thomas Carey, 1501 Mockingbird, Suite 232, Victoria, TX 77904



Summary of__Investrgation Frndings =

306 DOVER ST Investigafion2Date: 06/1812015
VICTORIA, VICTORIA COUNTY, TX 77905

Additional ID(s): WQ0010742001

-- -- , - .,_- --- ---
OUTSTANDING ALLEGED.VI.OLATIQN(S)

ASSOCIATED TO A'NOTICE OF ; VIOLATION

Track No, 580343 Compliance Due Date: 09l16/2015
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0010742001, Sludge Provisions I(A)(3)
The permittee shall give 180 days prior notice to the Executive Director in care of the
Wastewater Permitting Section (MC 148) of the Water Quality Division of any change
planned in the sewage sludge disposal practice.

Alleged Violation:
investigation: 1268028 Comment Date: 08/13l2015

Failed to give 180 days prior notice to the Executive Director in care of the Wastewater
Permitting Section (MC 148) of the Water Quality Division of any change planned in the
sewage sludge disposal practice.

During the investigation conducted on June 18, 2015, it was documented that the permittee
was disposing of sewage sludge at Texas Remediation; however, the permit application
specifies Victoria Environmental as the sludge disposal site. The permittee did not notify the
TCEQ of the change in sludge disposal practices.

Recommended Corrective Action: The permittee shall submit adequate documentation to the
Wastewater Permitting Section (MG 148) of the Water Quality Division indicating the change in
sewage sludge disposal practice.

AREA OF-CONCERN

Track No: 578341

30 TAC Chapter 319.11(c)

PERMIT WQ0010742001, Monitoring & Reporting 2.a
Unless otherwise specified in this permit, test procedures for the analysis of pollutants shall
comply with procedures specified in 30 TAC §319.11 - 319.12. Measurements, tests, and
calculations shall be accurately accomplished in a representative manner.
Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1268028 Comment Date: 07/31/2015

Failed to properly analyze effluent samples.

During the investigation conducted on June 18, 2015, it was determined that manganese
oxide corrections were not being conducted each time the total chlorine residual was
analyzed.

Resolution: On June 23, 2015, compliance documentation was received in the TCEQ Corpus
Christi Regional Office. The compliance documentation indicated that reagents have been
purchased and that manganese oxide correction is now being performed when the total chlorine
residual is analyzed.

Track No: 578347
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 7 of 2



BRENTWOOD MANOR SUBDIVISION WWTP Investigation # 1268028
PERMIT WQ0010742001, Operational Requirements No. 1
The permittee shall at all times ensure that the facility and all of its systems of collection,
treatment, and disposal are properly operated and maintained. This includes, but is not
limited to, the regular, periodic examination of wastewater solids inventory. Process control,
maintenance, and operations records shall be retained for a period of three years.

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1268028 Comment Date: 07/31/2015

Failed to properly store the screenings from the wastewater treatment facility.

During the investigation conducted on June 18, 2015, screenings were observed being stored
in a container without tight fitting covers.
Resolution: On June 23, 2015, compliance documentation was received in the TCEQ Corpus
Christi Regional Office. The compliance documentation consisted of a photograph indicating
that a tight fitting cover had been provided for the screening container.

Track No: 578359
30 TAG Chapter 319.11(d)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1268028 Comment Date: 07/31/2015

Failed to install the flow measurement device in accordance with the Water Measurement
Manual, United States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation.

During the investigation conducted on June 18, 2015, it was noted that the staff gauge was
not securely mounted to the wall of the chlorine contact chamber according to the Water
Measurement Manual, United States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation.
Specifically, the permittee would hold the staff gauge by hand in the notch of the weir to take
a reading.

Resolution: On June 23, 2015, compliance documentation was received in the TCEQ Corpus
Christi Regional Office. The compliance documentation included photographs indicating that the
staff gauge was securely installed at the correct location on the wall of the chlorine contact
chamber.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2



e^`S c°°z Pollution Control Services Department
^ ^ 101 S. Richey, Suite H

Pasadena, Texas 77506
T^zr.s FAX: 713-274-6475 713-9Z0-2831

June 19, 2013

Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, TX 78723

Dear Sir or Madam:

VIOLATION NOTICE

;^ ...^^
^R V

'104

»M9»^em^HS3awswaerwa«0 Y.

The circumstances described below constitute violations of Chapter 26 of the Texas Water
Code. You are requested to inform Compliance Coordinator Denise Hall in writing within ten
( 10) days of the steps being taken to be in compliance with this law and to prevent recurrence.
Ms. Hall's address is: Pollution Control Services Department, 101 S. Richey, Suite H,
Pasadena, TX 77506, her fax number is 713-274-6475, and her e-mail is
cfenise.halI a pc.5.hci\.nef. Should you have any questions concerning this Violation Notice, or
wish to arrange a conference to discuss any compliance plan, please call Ms. Hall at 713-274-
6356. If the services of an independent laboratory or consultant have been used in making your
response, please provide the name and address.

NAME OF OFFENDER: Aqua Texas - Brittmoore

NATURE OF VIOLATIONS:

On May 9, 2013 at 11:15 a.m., Tim B. Duffey of this office collected a sample from the
Brittmoore Wastewater Treatment Plant - Outfall 001. Analysis of this sample using
accepted analytical methods determined the following violations of discharge permit
number WQ11193-01:

ITEM

TSS
Ammonia

DETERMINED
CONCENTRATION LIMIT

79 mg/l 60 mg/1
34 mg/1 15 mg/1



VIOLATION NOTICE
Aqua Texas, Inc.
June 19, 2013
Page 2

Under the Texas Water Code you are subject to civil penalties of $50 to $25,000 per day,
criminal penalties of up to $250,000 per day or more for each violation, and possible
confinement up to 10 years or more. Under the Regulations of Harris County for Storm Water
Quality Management, you may be subject to civil penalties up to $1,000 per day. A case-by-
case review is conducted when each Violation Notice is issued. The ultimate disposition of
each case is dependent upon factors such as the nature, magnitude and duration of this violation,
steps taken to mitigate the violation, previous violations, and the contents of any response
received. In the event that further enforcement action is appropriate, this office may file charges
in a court of proper jurisdiction, as provided by law.

Sincerely,

Chris Barry

ADW
Manager - Laboratory Services

CB/ljg



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Carlos Rubinstein, commissioner

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, F,tectttive Director ^

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventiny Pollution

January 6, 2014

CERTIFIED MAIL 7012 1010 0003 7399 3174
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED D

JA

Mr. Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
1io6 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Failure to Submit Compliance Documentation for:
Aqua Utilities, Inc. Brittnlore Wastewater Treatment Facility, located South Petropark
Drive, (Harris County), Texas
TCEQ Permit No. 14117-001; EPA ID No. TXo219671

Dear Mr. Laughman:

By letter dated October 25, 2013, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Houston Region Office requested that you submit information to us by November 26, 2013
verifying that the outstanding alleged violations referenced in the letter has been corrected. The
alleged violations were noted during an investigation of the above-referenced facility conducted
August 2o and September 16, 2013. Enclosed for your information is a copy of the letter. As of
this date, we have not received from you a written description of corrective action taken and the
required compliance documentation for the alleged violations. Please submit this information
to us by no later than February 5, 2014.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
looks forward to receiving your response. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ
enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental
regulatory requirements.

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. H- Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520
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Robert Laughman
Page 2
January 6, 2014

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Kim Laird in
the Houston Region Office at 713/767-3769.

Sincerely,

- ^ ^ 5^--
Barbara Sullivan
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Region 12 Houston

BSS/KJL/ci

cc: Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta
Road, Spring, Texas 77388-47a6

Enclosure: Copy of Previous Letter

Summary of Violations



Summary of Investigation Find irigs

11501 PETROPARK DR lnvestigation7Date: 12/20/2013
HOUSTON, HARRIS COUNTY, TX 77041

Additional ID(s): WQ0014117001
TX0119571

M ^ 61 1 ^TSTANDlN ALLEG^ ^^L^^(S^ MWm

Track No: 516134 Compliance Due Date: 1011612013
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1122649 Comment Date: 10/24/2013

Failed to properly maintain the east and west wastewater treatment plants (IAVWTP).
Specifically, sludge and algae covered the bottom of the clarifier trough and sludge had
accumulated around the clarifier weirs. In addition, large amounts of disposable shop towels
and/or disposable wipes were noted on the barscreens of the WWTP. This violation was
noted in the October 22, 2012 investigation. The permittee indicated that they had brought in
a new area manager and operator. The permittee indicated that they trained all of their
wastewater personnel on the Standard Operating Procedures for WWfPs. This included
cleaning the clarifier weirs weekly. The permittee also hired a company to investigate the
source of the disposable wipes. The source was not located.
Investigation: 1139475 Comment Date: 12/2012013

See violation.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation indicating the actions taken to
properly maintain the solids in the wastewater treatment plant. The wastewater treatment plant
must be operated in a manner which minimizes the risk of untreated or inadequately treated
wastewater from being discharged to the receiving stream. In addition, a pretreatment program
and Fats, Oils and Grease (FOG) program should be implemented.

Track No: 516159 Compliance Due Date: 0912012D113
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1122649 Comment Date: 10/24/2013

Failed to maintain the rubber skirting on the east and west clarifier skimmer arms, The
rubber skirting on the east and west clarifier skimmer arms was torn and not removing all the
scum from the surface of the clarifier. In addition, the scume return system on both clarifiers
was clogged.
Investigation: 1139475 Comment Date: 12/2012013

See violation.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation indicating that the rubber skirting
on the east and west clarifier skimmer arms has been repaired or replaced.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of I



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman
^ ^^•i'.

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Comntissioner

Zak Covar, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

October 25, 2013

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

CERTIFIED MAIL 7012 1640 oaol 7338 gxxo
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
izo6 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Aqua Utilities, Inc. Brittmore Wastewater Treatment Facility, located South Petraparlc
Drive, (Harris County), Texas
TCEQ Permit No. 14117-001; EPA ID No. TXot19571

Dear Mr. Laughman:

On August 2o and September 16, 2013, Ms. Kim Laird and Ms. Julia Thorpe of the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an
investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable
requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation
findings. During the investigation, outstanding alleged violations were identified for which
compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by November 26, 2013 a
written description of corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating
that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http: //www.tceq.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from the Central Office Publications Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to
enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that
you will resolve the alleged violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If
you have additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the
violation documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Houston
Region Office within io days from the date of this letter. At that time, Ms. Barbara Sullivan will
schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter.
However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. H- Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
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Robert Laughman
Page 2
October 25, 2013

TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached
Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any
or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to Ms. Laird in the Houston
Region Office at 713-767-3769,

Sincerely,

Barbara Sullivan
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Region 12 Houston

BSS/KJL/pt

cc: Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Road,
Spring, Texas 77388-47o6

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings
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V¢^ l l) Pollution Control Services Department
101 S. Richey, Suite H
Pasadena, Texas 77506

TEXAS FAX: 713-274-647S 713-920-2831

June 19, 2013

VIOLATION NOTICE

Aqua Texas, Inc. j;. ^k`°. .`.' } ^;
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, TX 78723 a«.......„p.,.d®.

Dear Sir or Madam:

The circumstances described below constitute violations of Chapter 26 of the Texas Water
Code. You are requested to inform Compliance Coordinator Denise Hall in writing within ten
(10) days of the steps being taken to be in compliance with this law and to prevent recurrence.
Ms. Hall's address is: Pollution Control Services Department, 101 S. Richey, Suite H,
Pasadena, TX 77506, her fax number is 713-274-6475, and her e-mail is

Should you have any questions concerning this Violation Notice, or
wish to arrange a conference to discuss any compliance plan, please call Ms. Hall at 713-274-
6356. If the services of an independent laboratory or consultant have been used in making your
response, please provide the name and address.

NAME OF OFFENDER: Aqua Texas - Brittmoore

PERSON CONTACTED: T. J. Sheppard

NATURE OF VIOLATIONS:

On May 23, 2013 at 12:32 p.m., Bryan Kosler of this office collected a sample from the
Brittmoore Wastewater Treatment Plant - Outfall 001. Analysis of this sample using
accepted analytical methods determined the following violations of discharge permit
number WQ I 1193-01:

DETERMINED
ITEM CONCENTRATION LIMIT

Chlorine 0.45 mg/1 1.0-4.0 mg/1
Ammonia 20.4 mg/1 15 mg/1



VIOLATION NOTICE
Aqua Texas, Inc.
June 19, 2013
Page 2

Under the Texas Water Code you are subject to civil penalties of $50 to $25,000 per day,
criminal penalties of up to $250,000 per day or more for each violation, and possible
confinement up to 10 years or more. Under the Regulations of Harris County for Storm Water
Quality Management, you may be subject to civil penalties up to $1,000 per day. A case-by-
case review is conducted when each Violation Notice is issued. The ultimate disposition of
each case is dependent upon factors such as the nature, magnitude and duration of this violation,
steps taken to mitigate the violation, previous violations, and the contents of any response
received. In the event that further enforcement action is appropriate, this office may file charges
in a court of proper jurisdiction, as provided by law.

Sincerely,

Chris Barry ^
Manager - Laboratory Services

CB/lj g
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u-Bivan W. Shaw, Nil)., Chairman

Carlos Rubinstein, Cwnrnissiorxer
''

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Evecutive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preuenting Pollution

April 29, 2013

CERTIFIED MAIL 7012 1640 00017338 6720
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

MIX" a" 16
Mr. Robert Laughrnan, President
Aqua Utilities, Inc. BYeeeroeamwnmreaid®t+ra..sw

1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Additional Compliance Documentation Needed for:
Aqua Utilities, Inc. Brittmore Wastewater Treatment Facility, located South Petropark
Drive, (Harris County), Texas
TCEQ Permit No. 14117-001; EPA ID No. TXo119671

Dear Mr. Laughman:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region Office has received
the compliance documentation that you submitted January 28, 2013 for the alleged violation
noted during the investigation of the above-referenced facility conducted on October 22, 2012.
The compliance documentation contained in your response appears to indicate that actions were
going to be taken to address the problems documented during the investigation. However,
information is still needed for the alleged violation listed in the enclosed summary. Please
submit to our office by May 29, 2013 a written description of corrective action taken and the
required compliance documentation demonstrating that these remaining alleged violations have
been resolved.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
your compliance efforts to protect the State's environment. We look forward to receiving your

response for the remaining alleged violations. Please note that the Legislature has granted
TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental
regulatory requirements.

Id^
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Austin Headquaaters: 5i,-239-1000 • tccq.texas.gov • How is our customer sorvice? tceq.te.xab.gov/cttstoinerstiliey

pru^i.i un ri^ yr ed p"I.>r ;wnq suy Faavl ml:



Robert Laughman
Page 2
April 29, 2013

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Laird in the
Houston Region Office at 713/767-3769.

Sincerely,

IJ37L^
Barbara Sullivan
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Region 12 Houston

BSS/KJL/cs

Enclosure: Summary of Unresolved Investigation Findings

cc: Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Road,
Spring, Texas 77388-4706

(Rev. 2/23/12)



Summary of Investigation Findings

11501 PETROPARK DR Investigatlon66ate: 0410812013
HOUSTON, HARRIS COUNTY, TX 77041

Additional ID(s): WQ0014117001

OUT5TkNdfNG ALLEGEb ViOLATMON(S)

Track No: 482141 Compliance Due Date: 11/22/2012
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1043970 Comment Date: 11/13/2012

Failed to properly maintain the solids in the east wastewater treatment plant. Specifically, the
sludge covered the bottom of the clarifier trough and sludge had accumulated around the
clarifier weirs. The clarifier level was low at the time, but was filling. This could contribute to
E. coliform and other effluent violations. In addition, grease, foam and shop rags were
coming into the WWTP. The operator indicated that this had been causing problems with the
WWfP. The wastewater treatment plant must be operated in a manner which minimizes the
risk of untreated or inadequately treated wastewater from being discharged to the receiving
stream. A pretreatment program and Fats, Oils and Grease (FOG) program should be
implemented.
Investigation: 1077966 Comment Date: 04/08/2013

See violation. A response was submitted on January 28, 2013 indicating that actions were
going to be taken to resolve the violation. Submit what actions have been taken.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation indicating the actions taken to
property maintain the solids in the wastewater treatment plant.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of I



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Carlos Rttl3insteiu, Cormtiissiorier

Toby Baker, Cortvnltss•forTer

Zak Covar, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

September 19, 2013

Mr. Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
iio6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723

2

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated April 29, 2013:
Aqua Utilities, Inc., Brittmore III Wastewater Treatment Facility, located on South
Petropark Drive (Harris County), Texas
TCEQ ID No.: WQoo141178001, EPA No.: TXoi19571

Dear Mr. Laughman:

This letter is to inform you that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Houston Regional Office has received adequate compliance documentation on May 28, 2013 to
resolve the alleged violation documented during the investigation of the above-referenced
regulated entity conducted on October 22, 2012. Based on the information submitted, no
further action is required concerning this investigation.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of
your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Kim Laird at the Houston Regional

Office at (713)767-3769•

Sincerely,

Barbara Sullivan
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Region 12 Houston

BSS/KJL/ci

cc: Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Road,
Spring, Texas 77388-4706

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. H- Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 71q-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520
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Pollution Control Services Department
10 1 5 Richey Sutte H
Pasidena Texas 77506
F!1X 71,'-,!74-64T; 713-920- Zt3_i1

March ?C?, 2014

VIOLATION NOTICE

Stephen H. Blackhurst
Aqua I'exas, Inc_ ( Brittmoore ['ti}it^
721_ 1 Louetta Road
Spring. TX 773$8

Dear ^Mr Biackhurst:

The circumstances described belo\% constitute a .iolation of Chapter 26 of the Texas Water
Code. You are requested to inform Compliance Coordinator Denise Hall in writing within ten
(10) davs of the steps being taken to he in compliance \N ith this tauand to prevent recurrence.
Ms. Hall's address is: Pollution Control Services Department. 101 S. Richey. Suite H.
Pasadena. TX 77;W her tax number is 713 -?74-647S , and her e-mail is

Should 4ou have ani questions concerning this Violation Notice. or
\Nish to arrange a conference to discuss any compiiance plan, please call Ms. Hall at 713-2714-
6356. It the sert ices of an independent Iahorator% or consultant have been used in making your
response, please provide the name and address.

NAME OF OFF ENDER: Aqua Texas - West by Ivorthteest Ind. Park

NATd'RF OF +ItC?I.,-?Tit)N'

_ . ^
On F^eF?rua.a^. '^^3.. 2014 at 11:15' a.nn„ Ik^n^ ior^^rl^i--n ;al°this office collected a sample

`,'itrit.'eL ,.\s 1':'idus-Ari2:ii Park TreatnieT1_t Plant -- Outtall 001

^na1Lstti of this >an?j?li. 11`"'3'.'3g accepted alia1M':a( I1?etht1d4; S^s^r221?Y^ ':!Ee fi'Ilo1, in,,

°, lo;at<a.ar1 oft$I'Ri:l' ì^.i2ge permit l.un3£bcr %VQ1 22 221 -,,-) 1: i

Iil^.a

DF 1 ERNlt'`,.1=.D ^1 k x t N, it I
t f IN4 F N T 'RA TI Q ^v t I :

-kCII^I?on:a 214.8 ni^, 1 i • t 1'- i



VIOLATION NOTICE
Aqua t`e.ras. Inc.
March-N). 1-014
Page ?

t nder the te\as Vtater ('ocle on are subject to civil penalties of- `>a50 to S2-5.000 per dj^.
$?>f),0(1l► per dav, or more for each v^iolation, and possiblecriminal penalties of up to

confinement tip to 10 years or more. Lintter the Regulations of Itarris County for Storm W'ater
Qualitl Management, you mav he subject to civil penalties up to `$1.000 per day. A case-b\ -
case re.v ie\v is conducted v,-hen each Violation Notice is issued. The ultimate disposition of
each case is dependent upon factors such as the nature, magnitude and duration of this violation,
steps taken to mitigate the violation, previous violations, and the contents of any response
received, In the event that further enforcement action is appropriate, this office ma-, file charges
in a court of proper jurisdiction, as protiided hv lacc.

Sincerel\,

Michael Cantu
Manager - Laboratory Serv ices

ICI,V" .9



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Carlos Rubinstein, Comjaisszmur

^. -Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

December lg, 2012

Mr. Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
ilo6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40aW
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Aqua Utilities, Inc., Brittmore Wastewater Treatment Plant, Brittmore Road, Harris

County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: 11193-001, EPA ID No.: TX0076434

Dear Mr. Laughman:

On October 22, 2012, Ms. Kim Laird of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable water quality requirements. During the investigation, some
concerns were noted as Additional Issues. Therefore, no violations are being alleged as a result
of the investigation. Please see the Additional Issues.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Kim Laird in the Houston Region Office
at 713-767-3769.

Sincerely

Barbara Sullivan
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Region 12 Houston

BSS/KJL/cs

cc: Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta
Road, Spring, Texas 77388-4706

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings
DMR Data Report

'I'CEQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. H- Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520
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11100 BRITTMOORE PARK DR Investilgaho ODate: 10/2212012

HOUSTON, HARRIS COUNTY, TX 77041

Additional ID(s): TX0075434

Description Additional Comments

Item 1 There was a <0.01 mg/L total chlorine residual
concentration and an E. coliform concentration of
8,200 Most Probable Number/100 milliliters in the
effluent sample collected on October 22, 2012.
The chlorine cylinders that were connected to the
chlorine feed system were empty. The backup
chlorine system, which had cylinders that contained
chlorine, had been turned off. Effluent violations
are being addressed under the TCEQ Agreed
Order, Docket No. 2010-0787-MWD-E.

Item 2 An unauthorized discharge was noted by the
dumpster. It appeared that the drain on the
dumpster pad was clogged and the wastewater had
overflowed onto the ground. Documentation was
submitted on November 8, 2012 indicating that the
unauthorized discharge was addressed.
Unauthorized discharges are being addressed
under the TCEQ Agreed Order, Docket No.
2010-0787-MWD-E.

Item 3 The operator indicated that the mobile belt press
operator was placing the hose for the supernatant
from the belt press at the end of the aeration basin.
This would cause short circuiting of the
supernatant, which could have a significant organic
loading. Magna Flow operates the mobile belt
press. Magna Flow was contacted regarding this
issue, and stated that they would train their
employee. In addition, it is the responsibility of the
wastewater treatment plant {WVV1"P} operator to
assure that the belt press operator complies with
the WWTP operation requirements.

Item 4 There have been numerous E. coliform and
ammonia-nitrogen effluent violations reported in the
last 12 months. See attached "DMR Data Report".
Effluent violations are being addressed under the
TCEQ Agreed Order, Docket No.
2010-0787-MWD-E.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 1 of I
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April 2, 2014

CERTIFIED MAIL 7012 1640 00017339 2790

Fo-
Mr.

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Utilities, Inc. 8yT^-_-.-
iioti Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for the Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Brittmore I&II Wastewater Treatment Facility located approximately 2000 feet
southeast of the intersection of Fisher and Brittmore Roads in Houston (Harris County)
Texas
TCEQ ID No.: WQoo11193-o01, EPA ID No.: TYoo75434

Dear Mr. Laughman:

On February 4, 2014, Mr. Nwachukwu Sam Okonkwo of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable water quality requirements.
Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, some
concerns were noted as alleged noncompliances and additional issues. Through subsequent
corrective action, the alleged noncompliances have been addressed as either Areas of Concern or
Resolved Violations. In addition, certain outstanding alleged violations were identified for
which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by May 2, 2014 a
written description of corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating
that compliance has been achieved for each of the outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http: jlv+'tiv,,v.tce .state.tx_us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Houston Region Office at 713-767-3650 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to enforcement,
including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that you will
resolve the alleged violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have
additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the
violations documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Houston
Region Office within io days from the date of this letter. At that time, Ms. Barbara Sullivan,
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Mr. Robert Laughman, President
April 2, 2014
Page 2

Water Quality Team Leader will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21
days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in
the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance
schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is
made regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Nwachukwu
Sam Okonkwo in the Houston Region Office at 713-767-3692.

Sincerely,
^. ^ ^.

Barbara S. Sullivan
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Region 12 Houston

BSS/NSO/ci

cc: Mr. Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Utilities, Inc., 2211
Louetta Road, Spring, Texas 77388-4106

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings
Investigation Photos
Bypass Report
Effluent Violations for Select Facility
Flow Accuracy Check
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CERTIFIED MAIL 7012 1640 00017339 2790
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Utilities, Inc. ay-._

lioti Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for the Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Brittmore I&II Wastewater Treatment Facility located approximately 200o feet
southeast of the intersection of Fisher and Brittmore Roads in Houston (Harris County)
Texas
TCEQ ID No.: WQoo11193-ool, EPA ID No.: TXoo75434

Dear Mr. Laughman:

On February 4, 2014, Mr. Nwachukwu Sam Okonkwo of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable water quality requirements.
Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, some
concerns were noted as alleged noncompliances and additional issues. Through subsequent
corrective action, the alleged noncompliances have been addressed as either Areas of Concern or
Resolved Violations. In addition, certain outstanding alleged violations were identified for
which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by May 2, 2014 a
written description of corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating
that compliance has been achieved for each of the outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://vnv:v.tceq.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Houston Region Office at 713-767-3650 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to enforcement,
including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that you will
resolve the alleged violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have
additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the
violations documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Houston
Region Office within lo days from the date of this letter. At that time, Ms. Barbara Sullivan,
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Mr. Robert Laughman, President
April 2, 2014
Page 2

Water Quality Team Leader will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21
days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in
the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance
schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is
made regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Nwachukwu
Sam Okonkwo in the Houston Region Office at 713-767-3692.

Sincerely,

3^ }f -l7^,.V,fl j...

Barbara S. Sullivan
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Region 12 Houston

BSS/NS0/ci

cc: Mr. Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Utilities, Inc., 2211
Louetta Road, Spring, Texas 77388-4106

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings
Investigation Photos
Bypass Report
Effluent Violations for Select Facility
Flow Accuracy Check



Summary of Investigation Findings

11100 BRITTMOORE PARK DR Invest galionBDate: 02104/2014

HOUSTON, HARRIS COUNTY, TX 77041

Additional ID(s): TX0075434
W0001 1193001

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)

Track No: 530741 Compliance Due Date: 04/28/2014
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1145783 Comment Date: 03/19/2014

Failed to maintain the required number of operational blowers. Specifically, the back-up
blower was inoperable at the time of the investigation.

Recommended Corrective Action: The blowers shall be designed so that the maximum
design air requirements can be met with the largest single unit out of service. Submit
documentation indicating that the back-up blower has been repaired or replaced.

Track No: 530743 Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined
2D TWC Chapter 26.121 (a)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1 )
TWC Chapter 26.121

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1145783 Comment Date: 03/1912014

Failed to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater. Specifically, during the 18
months preceding the investigation, three unauthorized discharges were reported. See the
attached "Bypass Report."
Recommended Corrective Action: There shall be no unauthorized discharge of wastewater.
Submit the steps taken to prevent the recurrence of unauthorized discharges from the collection
system and wastewater treatment plant.

Track No: 530744 Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0011193001, Effluent Limits & Monit. Req'rnnts No. 3.
The pH shall not be less than 6.0 standard units ..."

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1145783 Comment Date: 03/1912014

Failed to maintain compliance with the permitted effluent limits. Specifically, the grab sample
collected during the investigation was not compliant with the single grab limit of 6.0 mg/I of
pH. The result of the analysis was 5.88 mg/l.

Recommended Corrective Action: Compliance with the permitted effluent limits must be
maintained. Submit documentation describing the action taken to prevent the recurrence of pH
violations. In addition, submit six weeks of analytical results indicating that compliance has
been achieved.

Track No: 530745 Compliance Due Date: 0211812014
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 3



BRITTMORE UTILITY Investigation # 1145783

PERMIT WQ0011193001, Monitoring & Report Req'mnts No. 5.
"Calibration of Instruments - All automatic flow measuring or recording devices .. "

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1145783 Comment Date: 04/02/2014

Failed to ensure flow measurement accuracy. Specifically, the flow measurement accuracy
check performed during the investigation revealed that the staff gauge read 6.25 inches
(0.3151 MGD) while the flow meter indicated 0.5149 MGD. See attached Flow Meter
Accuracy Check.

Recommended Corrective Action: The flow meter shall be accurately calibrated by a trained
person at plant start-up and as often thereafter as necessary to ensure accuracy, but not less
often than annually. Submit documentation indicating that the flow meter has been accurately
calibrated.

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED

Track No: 530742
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1145783 Comment Date: 03/19/2014

Failed to properly operate and maintain the facility. Specifically, the clarifier was uneven at
the time of the investigation.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation indicating that the clarifier has
been leveled to avoid possible short circuiting of flow.

Resolution: The permittee submitted documentation on February 20, 2014, indicating that the
violation has been resolved.

Track No: 530746
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1)
TWC Chapter 26.121

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1145783 Comment Date: 03/19(2014

Failed to prevent the discharge of wastewater solids to the receiving stream. Specifically,
wastewater solids (foam and scum) was noted in the receiving stream for a distance of about
twenty feet. Additionally, excessive foam was noted in the chlorine contact basin. See
attached photos.

Recommended Corrective Action: The permittee shall take steps to minimize or prevent any
discharge which has a reasonable likelihood of adversely affecting human health or the
environment. Submit documentation indicating that the foam and scum have been removed
from the receiving stream and disposed of properly. The cause and/or source of the foam must
be investigated. Also, submit documentation indicating the steps taken to prevent the
recurrence of the discharge of wastewater solids to the receiving stream.

Resolution: The permittee submitted documentation on February 20, 2014, indicating that the
violation has been resolved.

AREA OF' CONCERN

Track No: 530748
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1)
TWC Chapter 26.121

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 3
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